



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15142/2025**

RAM KRIPAL SINGH CONSTRUCTION PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr.Amit Pawan, Adv. with Mr.Hassan
Zubair Waris, Adv.

versus

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD. & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr.Rajeev Sharma, Sr. Adv. with
Ms.Reeta Mishra, Mr.Kartikaya
Tripathi and Mr.Abhishek Birthray,
Advs.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

ORDER
12.12.2025

CM APPL. 78547/2025 (for delay of 41 days in filing reply by R-1)

1. This is an application moved on behalf of the respondent no.1 seeking condonation of delay of 41 days in filing the reply/counter affidavit.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 41 days' in filing the reply/counter affidavit is hereby condoned.
3. The reply/counter affidavit filed on behalf of the respondent no.1 is taken on record.
4. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 15142/2025

5. Rejoinder to the counter affidavit of the respondent no.1, if any, be filed



by the petitioner by the next date of listing.

6. List on the date already fixed, i.e. on 26.02.2026.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

DECEMBER 12, 2025

“shailndra”