



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 15142/2025**
RAM KRIPAL SINGH CONSTRUCTION PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Jayant Bhushan, Sr Advocate with
Mr Amit Pawan, Mr Hassan Zubair
Waris, Advocates.

versus

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD. & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Reeta Mishra and Mr.
Kartikeya Tripathi, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **01.07.2026**

CM APPL. 39817/2026(exemption)

1. Exemption is allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 39816/2026(direction) CM APPL. 39818/2026(impleadment)

3. Mr Jayant Bhushan, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the applicant/petitioner, under instructions, wishes to withdraw these applications.
4. Both the applications are dismissed as withdrawn.
5. At the request of Mr Bhushan, liberty is granted to the applicant to rely upon the documents filed along with these applications, at the time of final hearing.

CM APPL. 39820/2026(interim directions)

6. This application is filed by the petitioner with the following prayers:-
“(i) Direct the Respondent - IOCL to maintain status quo ante as



existed on 28.06.2026 and thereby forthwith pay to the petitioner an amount of Rs.72,21,26,650/-;

(ii) Pass any other or further order(s) or direction(s) as this Hon'ble Court deem fit in the facts and circumstances of the case.”

7. We have been informed by Mr Rajeev Sharma, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the respondents that the bank guarantees have been invoked/encashed. This submission is also acknowledged by Mr Bhushan.

8. Noting the prayers as made in this application, we deem it appropriate to issue notice. Notice is accepted by Ms.Reeta Mishra, learned counsel appearing for the respondents.

9. At the request of Mr Bhushan, to file additional affidavit in support of this application, one week time is granted to the petitioner for doing the needful. Reply be filed by the respondents within four weeks thereafter.

10. List this application on the date already fixed, i.e., 24.08.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JULY 01, 2026

M